

No. 20-1287

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RECOVERY INNOVATIONS, INC.;
SAMI FRENCH; JENNIFER CLINGENPEEL;
AND VASANT HALARNAKAR,

Petitioners,

v.

KENNETH RAWSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

LORY R. LYBECK, *Counsel of Record*
BENJAMIN R. JUSTUS
LYBECK PEDREIRA & JUSTUS, PLLC
Fifth Floor—Chase Bank Building
7900 SE 28th Street
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 687-7805
lory@lpjustus.com
ben@lpjustus.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

July 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
Reply Brief of Petitioners	1
I. The Petition Raises an Important Question of Federal Law that Should be Settled by this Court.....	3
II. The Brief in Opposition Makes Misleading Citation to Facts that are Irrelevant to the Decision Below and the Question Raised by the Petition	6
III. A Summary Judgment on a Controlling Point of Federal Law Presents a Good Ve- hicle for this Court’s Review	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	3
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	1, 3
<i>Estades-Negroni v. CPC Hosp. San Juan Capistrano</i> , 412 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	8
<i>In re Det. of K.R.</i> , 381 P.3d 158 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Jensen v. Lane County</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	1, 3
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	4
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	11
STATUTES	
16 Del. C. §§ 5007, 5008	9
405 ILCS 5/3-701	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 7, 11
Alaska Stat. § 47.30.730(a)	9
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-531(B)	9
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5251	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 27-65-107, 27-65-108	9
Fla. Stat. § 394.463(2)(g)(4)	9
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 123, § 7(a)	9
Md. Code Ann., Health-General § 10-632	9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 34-B, § 3863(5-A)	9
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 632.330(1)	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 53-21-121(1)	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 122C-266(a)(1)	9
N.J. Stat. § 30:4-27.6(b)	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-11(G)	9
N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 9.27(a)	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-921(1)	9
Rev. Code Wash. § 71.05.020	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brookes Brown, <i>A Conceptual Disaster Zone Indeed: The Incoherence of the State and the Need for State Action Doctrine(s)</i> , 75 Md. L. Rev. 328 (2015)	3, 5, 6
Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>Foreword: 'State Action,' Equal Protection, and California's Proposition</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 69 (1967)	4
Christian Turner, <i>State Action Problems</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 281 (2013)	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daniel J. Gifford, <i>Federalism, Efficiency, the Commerce Clause, and the Sherman Act: Why We Should Follow a Consistent Free-Market Policy</i> , 44 Emory L.J. 1227 (1995)	4
David E. Lust, <i>What to Do When Faced with a Novel State Action Question? Punt: The Eighth Circuit’s Decision in Reinhart v. City of Brookings</i> , 42 S.D. L. REV. 508 (1997).....	5
<i>Developments in the Law, State Action and the Public/Private Distinction</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 1248 (2010).....	3
Joan Kane, Note, <i>The Constitutionality of Red-lining: The Potential for Holding Banks Liable as State Actors</i> , 2 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 527 (1993).....	2
Julie K. Brown, <i>Less Is More: Decluttering the State Action Doctrine</i> , 73 Mo. L. Rev. 561 (2008).....	3
Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., <i>The Emerging Threshold Approach to State Action Determinations: Trying to Make Sense of Flagg Brothers, Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 69 Geo. L.J. 745 (1981).....	4
Treatment Advocacy Center, <i>Grading the States: An Analysis of U.S. Psychiatric Treatment Laws</i> (2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATISES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (Bloomberg edition 2020).....	11
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 1149 (1978).....	4
